
 

 
 
 
 
 
Central Bedfordshire 
Council 
Priory House 
Monks Walk 
Chicksands,  
Shefford SG17 5TQ  

  
  

please ask for Martha Clampitt 

direct line 0300 300 4032 

date 4 October 2013  

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

 

CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE SCHOOLS FORUM 
 

Date & Time 

Monday, 14 October 2013 at 6.00 p.m. 
 

Venue at 

Council Chamber, Priory House, Monks Walk, Shefford 

 
 

 
Richard Carr 
Chief Executive 

 
To:     The Chairman and Members of the CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE SCHOOLS FORUM: 
  

School 
Members: 
 

Anne Bell, Headteacher, Willow Nursery School 
David Brandon-Bravo, Headteacher, Parkfields Middle School 
Paul Burrett, Headteacher, Studham CofE Lower School and Pre-School 
Shirley-Anne Crosbie, Headteacher, The Chiltern School 
James Davis, Governor, Leighton Middle School 
Angie Hardy, Headteacher, Clipstone Brook Lower School 
Richard Holland, Governor, Harlington Upper School 
Sue Howley MBE, Governor, Greenleas Lower School 
Sharon Ingham, Headteacher, Hadrian Lower School 
Jim Parker, Headteacher, Manshead Upper School 
John Street, Academy Middle School Representative 
Stephen Tiktin, Governor, Linslade Lower School 
Rob Watson, Headteacher Stratton Upper School 
 

Non School 
Members 
 

Mr M Foster, Trade Union representative 
Caroll Leggatt, PVI Early Years Providers Representative 
J Reynolds, Church of England Diocesan Representative 
Robert Shore, Local Authority 14-19 partnership representative - UTC 
 

Observer: 
 

Cllr  MAG Versallion, Executive Member for Children’s Services 
 

 
Please note that there will be a pre-meeting starting half an hour before the Forum meeting to 
enable technical aspects of the reports to be discussed with officers before the Forum meeting 
begins. 



 

AGENDA 

 

1. Apologies for absence 
  

To receive apologies for absence and notification of substitute members.  
 

2. Minutes of the previous meeting and matters arising 
  

To approve the minutes of the previous meeting 24 June 2013 and to receive 
an update on any matters arising from these.  
 

 
Consider 

 

Item Subject Page Nos. 

3 The Issue of Rent as it affects Central Bedfordshire 
Community Maintained Schools. 
 

*  15 - 20 

4 Trade Union and Professional Associations 
 
To seek approval for the continuation of funding for facilities 
release time for Trade Unions and Professional Association.  
This would be through de-delegation (where appropriate) for 
maintained Primary and Secondary Schools.  Nursery and 
maintained Special Schools would be invoiced directly, subject 
to their agreement to release funds for this purpose. 
 

*  21 - 38 

5 School Funding Reform: Arrangements for 2014/15 
 
To note the update on the Funding Consultation with Schools.  
To propose the de-delegation of Schools Contingency and an 
increase to the centrally retained Growth Fund. 
 

*  39 - 100 

 
Updates 

 

Item Subject Page Nos. 

6 Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) 
 
To note the update on the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG). 
 

*  101 - 
104 

7 Revised Membership of the Central Bedfordshire Schools 
Forum 
 
This report advises of the changes to membership of Schools 
Forums as identified in the Schools Forum (England) 
Regulations 2012.   

*  105 - 
116 

 
 



CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 
 

At a meeting of the CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE SCHOOLS FORUM held at 
Council Chamber, Priory House, Monks Walk, Shefford on Monday, 24 June 2013 

 
PRESENT 

 
Richard Holland (Chairman) 
 Jim Parker (Vice-Chairman) 

 
 

School Members: David Brandon-Bravo Headteacher, Parkfields Middle School 
 Paul Burrett Headteacher, Studham CofE Lower School 

and Pre-School 
 Shirley-Anne Crosbie Headteacher, The Chiltern School 
 James Davis Governor, Leighton Middle School 
 Angie Hardy Headteacher, Clipstone Brook Lower 

School 
 Sharon Ingham Headteacher, Hadrian Lower School 

 

Non-School Members: Mr M Foster Trade Union representative 
 Caroll Leggatt PVI Early Years Providers Representative 
 J Reynolds Church of England Diocesan 

Representative 
 Sarah Stevens Church of England Diocese Representative 

 

Observer:                 Cllr M AG Versallion 
 

Executive Member for Children’s 
Services 
 

 

Apologies for Absence: Anne Bell 
Sue Howley MBE 
Robert Shore 
John Street 
Stephen Tiktin 
Rob Watson 
 

 

Members in Attendance: Cllrs Mrs S A Goodchild, 
   

 
Officers in Attendance: Mrs M Clampitt Committee Services Officer 
 Mr P Dudley Assistant Director Children's 

Services (Learning & Strategic 
Commissioning) 

 Mrs E Grant Deputy Chief Executive/Director of 
Children's Services 

 Ms D Hill Senior Finance Manager - Children's 
Services 

 Miss H Redding Head of Learning and School 
Support 

 Mrs S Tyler Acting Assistant Director, 
Operational Services, Children's 
Services 

Agenda Item 2
Page 3



CBSF 
-  

24.06.13 

Page 2  
 

 

 
CBSF/13/1   Election of Chairman and Vice-Chairman for 2013/14  

 
The Forum were invited to make nominations for the Chairman and Vice-
Chairman of the Central Bedfordshire Schools Forum. 
 
Richard Holland was the only candidate nominated and seconded.  He was 
therefore appointed Chairman. 
 
Jim Parker was the only candidate nominated and seconded.  He was 
therefore appointed Vice-Chairman. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. that Richard Holland be elected Chairman of the Central Bedfordshire 
Schools Forum 2013/14. 
 
2. that Jim Parker be elected Vice-Chairman of the Central Bedfordshire 
Schools Forum 2013/14. 
 

 
CBSF/13/2   Minutes of the previous meeting and matters arising  

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Central Bedfordshire Schools 
Forum held on 4 March 2013 be confirmed and signed by the Chairman as 
a correct record. 
 

 
CBSF/13/3   Schools Specific Contingency Budget  

 
The Forum received and considered a report which provided an update on the 
Schools Specific Contingency Budget spend and carry forward for 2012/13 and 
the relative spend to date for 2013/14. 
 
The Senior Finance Officer c
[...]
on was made because the Council cannot maintain 
reimbursing redundancy payments based on actual weekly pay for all 
Maintained Schools.  It was also determined by the Children's Services 
Management Team that the Council should not fund discretionary payments to 
non-employees from its reserves. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. that the information be noted and ensure that it is disseminated at 
school level. 
 
2. that Foundation Schools including Trust Schools and VA Schools will 
each need to decide as individual employers whether they wish to 'top 
up' statutory redundancy payments so the calculation is based on an 
individual's actual weekly pay be noted. 
 

 
CBSF/13/6   Dedicated Schools Grant  

 
The Forum considered a report which provided an update on the Dedicated 
Schools Grant (DSG).  From 2013/14, the DSG would be split into three 
notional blocks: Early Years, High Needs and Schools.   
 
The School and Early Years Finance (England) Regulations defined the local 
authority education budgets for the 2013/14 financial year only.  The 
Regulations provided simplified local formulae, greater delegation to schools 
and new arrangements for funding pupils with high needs. 
 
The Minimum Funding Guarantee (MFG) was set at negative 1.5% per pupil 
for 2013/14. 
 
It was noted that the Chief Finance Officer (CFO), annually signed two 
statements: the Actual deployment (out-turn) and Budgeted Allocation of the 
DSG, which confirmed it had been fully deployed in support of the School’s 
Budget in accordance with the condition of the grant and the School Finance 
Regulations. 
 
Deployment of DSG 2012/13 
 
The final DSG for 2012/13 is £173.915m.  This is based on 37,336 (fte number 
of pupils January 2012) multiplied by £4,658 (Guaranteed Unit of Funding 
(GUF)).  The figure was based on 39 schools converting to Academy status as 
at March 2013 and £524k LACSEG transfer. 
 
The Forum had agreed that unspent DSG reserves from 2011/12 be distributed 
to schools as follows:- 

• A one-off payment based on degree of incidence of low level needs (£309k) 

• An additional amount per statutory pupil (£442k) 

• Termly headcount of Early Years (£169k) 
 
The sum of £920k had been added to the 2012/13 DSG allocation.   

Agenda Item 2
Page 8



CBSF 
-  

24.06.13 

Page 7  
 

 

 
The Forum noted that the Central Expenditure Limit (CEL) had not been 
breached during 2012/13. 
 
DSG Budget Allocation 2013/14 
 
The Forum noted that on 19 December 2012, the Department for Education 
(DfE) announced the Funding settlement for 2013/14.  DSG allocations were 
included along with illustrative allocations for the Pupil Premium of £900 and 
Service Premium of £300 per pupil.  The final allocations would be confirmed in 
the summer 2013 due to the Pupil Premium being based on the January 
census. 
 
The DfE announced the Education Services Grant, which replaces the LA 
Block element of LACSEG for Academies and the corresponding LA revenue 
funding for 2013/14. 
 
The DSG will continue to be based on the ‘spend plus’ methodology for 
2013/14 but has been shown in three spending blocks (Early Years, Schools 
and High Needs), as shown in paragraph 14 of the report. 
 
Growth Fund 2013/14 
 
The Forum noted that the Growth Fund was available for two purposes:- 
 

• Expenditure to be incurred due to a significant growth in pupil numbers as a 
result of the local authority’s duty under section 13(1) of the 1996 Act to 
secure that efficient primary education and secondary education are 
available to meet the needs of the population of their area, but only where 
the authority has set criteria for determining the circumstances in which the 
expenditure can be incurred and the basis for calculating the amount of any 
such expenditure. 

 

• Expenditure to be incurred in order to make provision for extra classes in 
order to comply with the School Admissions (Infant Class Sizes) (England) 
Regulations 2012 (b). 

 
The Forum nominated two members to sit on 
[...]
rangements.   

  

The Council had an opportunity at the end of June 2013 to apply for exceptions for 14/15 factors, and we 

did take that opportunity to make an application in principle, that could inform the discussions  with the 

School Forum .  We were aware that the CBC rent factor was not permitted based on 5% of schools and 

more than 1% of their School Budget Share, therefore our 2nd attempt included an application listing the 

individual schools in question and asked for them to be considered.  The Department accepted 6 of the 9 

schools as being exceptional and therefore have agreed the 'in principle' application for those 6 schools 

for 2014/15.   

  

The School Forum technical group have subsequently also agreed and will be recommending this to the 

full Forum, once all factors have been reviewed.  This will then be included in the consultation document. 

  

I hope that gives you some assurance that we did take your concerns seriously and have tried to help 

within the restrictions of the regulations. 

  

I apologise that you have not had a formal response to your letter, Gezim and I have seen the letter and 

forwarded your concerns to the School Forum. 

  

Please come back to me if you need any clarification on this. 

  

Thanks 

Best Regards 

  

Dawn 

 

Agenda Item 3
Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Meeting: Central Bedfordshire Schools Forum 

Date: 14 October 2013 

Subject: Trade Union and Professional Associations 

Report of: Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Children’s Services 

Summary: To seek approval for the continuation of funding for facilities release time 
for Trade Unions and Professional Association.  This would be through 
de-delegation (where appropriate) for maintained Primary and 
Secondary Schools.  Nursery and maintained Special Schools would be 
invoiced directly, subject to their agreement to release funds for this 
purpose.  
 

 

 
Advising Officer: Catherine Jone
[...]
oney or of disrupted lessons. 
 
Timothy Ramsden 
Negotiating Secretary 
NASUWT 
Central Bedfordshire. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ntative 

Agenda Item 4
Page 36



 

  

 
 

 

Meeting: Schools Forum 

Date: 14th October 2013 

Subject: School Funding Reform: Arrangements for 2014/15 

Report of: Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Children’s Services 

Summary: To note the update on the Funding Consultation with Schools.  To 
propose the de-delegation of Schools Contingency and an increase to 
the centrally retained Growth Fund 

 
Contact Officer: Dawn Hill, Technology House 

Public/Exempt: Public 

Wards Affected: All 

Function of: Council  

Reason for urgency 
(if appropriate) 

 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

1. 
 
2. 
 
 
 
 
3. 
 

To note the responses to the proposed School Funding Consultation 2014/15. 
 
To propose to de-delegate £5.63 per pupil for School Specific Contingency for 
the following phases: 

I. Primary Schools  
II. Secondary Schools  
 

To propose an increase to the Growth Fund of £200,000 

 

Background 
  

1. Since the beginning of the financial year 2006/07 local authorities have received 
allocations of Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) to finance the Schools Budget in 
each authority. The DSG is a specific ring-fenced grant based on historical 
spending levels. 
 

2. The Department for Education (DfE) held 2 Consultations in 2011; ‘Rationale and 
Principles’ and ‘Proposals for a fairer system’. The second Consultation proposed 
replacing the current schools funding distribution mechanism with the aim for a 
transparent, fairer and less complex system.  This was followed in March 2012 by a 
third Consultation ‘Next steps towards a fairer system’ and built on how a fairer 
system may be implemented and operated. The final arrangements for 2013/14 
were announced on the 28th June 2012. 

Agenda Item 5
Page 37



 

  

3. A review of the 2013/14 School Funding Arrangements were carried out by the 
Department in February 2013. This review in
[...]
the cost of monitoring and quality assuring NQT induction has also been 
transferred into the DSG and for CBC is £53k, Nationally £10M has been reduced from 
the Education Support Grant to fund this. 
 

17. The following table represents the distribution of the 2013/14 DSG based on the 
Academy conversions as at September 2013 (44). 
 

DSG 
ISB 

Academies 
Revised 

DSG 
ISB  

Schools  
Central 
Spend 

Blocks £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 

Schools 144,062 75,960 68,102 66,768 1,334  

EY  11,478 0 11,478 9,367 *2,111 

High Needs 23,302 1,268 22,034 9,577 *12,457 

Total 178,842 77,228 101,614 85,712 15,902 

 
* Includes Early Years (£282k) and High Needs (£2,471k) paid directly to Academies 
by the LA.  
 

18. The centrally retained DSG of £15.9M is further analysed in the table below. 
 

Services 
DSG  
£’000 

Special Education Needs (Inc Post 16) 8,867 

Academies Statements/Early Years 2,752 

Two Year old Funding 1,793 

Growth Fund 800 

DSG Contribution to Central Overheads 719 

Pupil Referral Unit 409 

Access to Education 260 

School Contingency 127 

CLA 84 

Teachers Unions & Professional Associations 64 

Early Years Contingency 24 

School Forum 3 

Total CE 15,902  

Agenda Item 6
Page 101



 

  

 

Growth Fund  2013/14 

19. The Early Years and Schools Finance (England) Regulations, Schedule 2, 
prescribes expenditure that may be deducted from the Schools budget before 
determining the Individual Schools Budget and held centrally.   
 

20.
1. 

The Growth Fund falls into this category and is for the purpose of : 
 

• Expenditure to be incurred due to a significant growth in pupil numbers as a 
result of the local authority’s duty under section 13(1) of the 1996 Act to secure 
that efficient primary education and secondary education are available to meet 
the needs of the population of their area, but only where the authority has set 
criteria for determining the circumstances in which the expenditure can be 
incurred and the basis for calculating the amount of any such expenditure.  

• Expenditure to be incurred in order to make provision for extra classes in order 
to comply with the School Admissions (Infant Class Sizes) (England) 
Regulations 2012(b).  

 
21. Local Authorities are required to produce criteria on which any growth funding is to be 

allocated, and set out the circumstances in which a payment could be made and a 
basis for calculating the sum. This was agreed with the School Forum at their meeting 
of 26 November 2012.  In addition, at the March 2013 School Forum meeting, 
members were asked to nominate representatives that would sit on the panel to review 
applications for funding 
 

22. Two panel meetings have taken place, one for Growth Fund bids and the second for 
Infant Class Size (ICS) funding applications. 
 

23. The following table sets out the approved expenditure to 30th September 2013 

 School Growth Fund ICS Fund  Total 

2013/14 Allocation   800,000 

    

Fairfield Park Lower (130,168)    

Greenleas Lower (314,794)    

Church End Lower (69,071)    

Gothic Mede Lower (40,712)    

Houghton Regis Lower   (27,984)  

Total (554,745) (27,984) (582,729) 

Balance remaining     217,271  
  

 
Appendices:  
 

None 
 

Agenda Item 6
Page 102



 
 

Meeting: Central Bedfordshire Schools Forum 

Date: 14 October 2013 

Subject: Revised Membership of the Central Bedfordshire Schools 
Forum 

Report of: Mel Peaston, Committee Services Manager 

Summary: This report advises of the changes to membership of Schools Forums as 
identified in the Schools Forum (England) Regulations 2012.   

 

 
Advising Officer: Mel Peaston, Committee Services Manager  

Contact Officer: Martha Clampitt, Committee Services Officer 

Public/Exempt: Public  

Wards Affected: None 

Function of: Council  

 

CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 

Council Priorities: 

 

• Improved educational attainment. 
 

Financial: 

1. N/A 
 

Legal: 

2. The Constitution and Terms of Reference of the Schools Forum were 
previously drawn up to comply with Regulations issued in 2010. New 
Regulations were issued in 2012. 

 
Risk Management: 

3. N/A 
 

Staffing (including Trades Unions): 

4. N/A 

  

Equalities/Human Rights: 

5. To ensure that any decision does not unfairly discriminate, public authorities 
must be rigorous in reporting to Members the outcome of an equality impact 
assessment and the legal duties.  
 

Agenda Item 7
Page 103



6. Public Authorities must ensure that decisions are made in a way which 
minimises unfairness, and without a disproportionately negative effect on 
people from different ethnic groups, disabled people, women and men. It is 
important that Councillors are aware of this duty before they take a decision.  
 

Public Health 

7. N/A 
 

Community Safety: 

8. N/A  
 

Sustainability: 

9. N/A  
 

Procurement: 

10. N/A  
 

 

RECOMMENDATION(S):  
 
The Forum is asked to: 
 
 note the change of membership to the Forum required by the Department 

for Education as detailed in their report, titled School Funding Reform: 
Findings from the Review of 2013 to 2014 - Arrangements and Changes for 
2014 to 2015, for a post 16 education representative in place of the existing 
Local Authority 14 – 19 Partnership representative.  

 

 
Information 
 
11. 
 

The Central Bedfordshire Schools Forum Constitution and Terms of Reference 
has previously been amended to comply with the provisions of The Schools 
Forum (England) Regulations 2010. New Regulations were issued in 2012, 
which include a requirement to comply with the membership provisions by 1 
October 2012. 
 

12. 
 

The Forum has accordingly updated its membership provisions and the 
Constitution and Terms of Reference were reviewed and updated 24 January 
2013 (minute CBSF/12/85 refers).  The current Constitution and Terms of 
Reference document is attached at Appendix A. The Department for 
Education’s report: The School Funding Reform: Findings from the Review of 
2013 to 2014

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 
 

At a meeting of the CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE SCHOOLS FORUM held at 
Council Chamber, Priory House, Monks Walk, Shefford on Monday, 14 October 
2013 

 
PRESENT 

 
Richard Holland (Chairman) 
 Jim Parker (Vice-Chairman) 

 
 

School Members: Anne Bell Headteacher, Willow Nursery School 
 David Brandon-Bravo Headteacher, Parkfields Middle 

School 
 Shirley-Anne Crosbie Headteacher, The Chiltern School 
 James Davis Governor, Leighton Middle School 
 Sue Howley MBE Governor, Greenleas Lower School 
 Sharon Ingham Headteacher, Hadrian Lower School 
 John Street Academy Middle School 

Representative 
 Stephen Tiktin Governor, Linslade Lower School 

 

Non-School Members: Ms S Driscoll Local Authority 14 - 19 partnership 
representative 

 Mr M Foster Trade Union representative 
 Caroll Leggatt PVI Early Years Providers 

Representative 
 

Observer:                 Cllr M AG Versallion 
 
Mr K Howkins 

Executive Member for Children’s 
Services 
Education Funding Agency 

 

Apologies for Absence: Paul Burrett 
Mrs E Grant 
Angie Hardy 
Rob Watson 
 

 

Substitutes:  Anne Kentish (in place of Paul Burrett) 
 

 

 
Officers in Attendance: Mrs M Clampitt Committee Services Officer 
 Ms D Hill Senior Finance Manager - Children's 

Services 
 Mrs C Jones Head of HR Strategy 
 Miss H Redding Assistant Director School Improvement 

 
 
 
 
 



CBSF 
-  

14.10.13 

Page 2  
 

 

CBSF/13/12   Minutes of the previous meeting and matters arising  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Central Bedfordshire Schools 
Forum held on 24 June 2013 be confirmed and signed by the Chairman as 
a correct record. 
 
Matters arising: 
 
Minute reference CB/13/3 – Early Years Contingency 
 
Was the level of Early Years Contingency for 2013/14 enough for the whole 
year.  The Senior Finance Officer confirmed that the amount was sufficient. 
 
Age Range change Schools 
 
A query was raised regarding the pupil premium for those schools taking on 
Year 5 students from September.  The Senior Finance Officer explained that if 
the pupil was already in the school in Year 4 then their funding would remain 
with the school.  However, if the pupil was at another school in Year 4 then 
their pupil premium would not transfer until after the January unless there was 
a local agreement between the two schools for the funds to be transferred.  
The Local Authority cannot provide the funds to the new school without 
agreement. 
 

 
CBSF/13/13   The Issue of Rent as it affects Central Bedfordshire Community 

Maintained Schools.  
 
The Forum considered a report which sought reimbursement from the Schools 
Forum’s “Hardship Fund” from the Head Teacher of Ridgmont Lower School on 
behalf of four schools. 
 
The Head Teacher informed the Schools Forum that they were not able to 
include rent as a factor in the amount of budget they receive and therefore are 
in financial difficulty because of the size of their school the amount of rent they 
pay was a significant portion of their annual budget.   
 
The Senior Finance Officer advised the Forum that the Local Authority had 
applied to the DfE for an exceptional premises factor in 2013/14 to enable the 
LA to include rent as a factor for 2013/14.  The application was declined on the 
basis that it did not meet the criteria set out for exceptional factors.  The rent 
factor is a proposal to include in the 2014/15 budget as an ‘in principle’ 
application to the Department for Education has been approved for 6 of the 9 
schools that pay rent.  There would be a paper considered at the Children’s 
Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee and then the Executive to approve 
the inclusion of this factor within the new formula for 2014/15. 
 



CBSF 
-  

14.10.13 

Page 3  
 

 

It was noted that for an exceptional premises factor to be included for schools, 
the amount payable had to be above 1% of their School Budget Share and 
impact less than 5% of the authorities schools.   
 
The Executive Member for Children’s Services agreed to follow up with officers, 
as to why payment of rent for certain schools is required.  It was agreed that 
Officers be requested to review the reasons for the rent being higher than other 
areas and provide a paper on the contractual relationship with landlords. 
 
The Forum considered the information before them and the possibility of setting 
a precedent.  It was agreed that each case would be determined on its own 
merits and that this request should be supported as a one off payment for one 
year only. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. That the Schools Forum agree a one off payment from the Schools 

Contingency fund to the four Central Bedfordshire Community 
Schools identified in paragraph 2 of the report.  The amount is 
approximately £29,050 however the amount payable will be based 
on actual invoices payable for 2013/14.   

 

2. That a report be brought to a future meeting of the Central 
Bedfordshire Schools Forum regarding the contractual relationship 
with Landlords, including peppercorn rents. 
 

 
CBSF/13/14   Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG)  

 
The Forum considered a report which provided an update on the Dedicated 
Schools Grant (DSG).  From 2013/14, the DSG has been split into three 
notional blocks: Early Years, High Needs and Schools. 
 
The School and Early Years Finance (England) Regulations defined the Local 
Authority education budgets for the 2013/14 financial year only.  The 
Regulations provided simplified local formulae, greater delegation to schools 
and new arrangements for funding pupils with high needs. 
 
The Minimum Funding Guarantee (MFG) was set at negative 1.5% per pupil for 
2013/14. 
 
The deployment of the 2012/13 DSG had been discussed at the 24 June 
meeting (Minute No. CBSF/13/6 refers). 
 
The Final DSG for 2013/14 is £178.842m.  This is based on: 

• Schools Block: 34,747 (fte number of pupils October 2012) multiplied by 
£4,144.47 per pupil   

• Early Years Block: 2,241 (fte number of pupils January 2013) multiplied by 
£2,421 per pupil and will be updated again in April 2014 for 7/12ths of the 
January 2014 pupil numbers to cover the period September 2013 to March 
2014. 



CBSF 
-  

14.10.13 

Page 4  
 

 

 
The breakdown of DSG as detailed in the table at paragraph 17 were as 
follows: 
Schools: £144,062m 
Early Years: £11,478k 
High Needs: £23,302k 
 
Direct payments to Academies included Early Years = £282k and High Needs 
= £2,471k).  As at September 2013 there had been 44 Academy conversions. 
 
The Growth Fund 2013/14 
 
The Forum noted that the Growth Fund was available for two purposes: 
 

• Expenditure to be incurred due to a significant growth in pupil numbers as 
a result of the local authority’s duty under section 13(1) of the 1996 Act to 
secure that efficient primary education and secondary education are 
available to meet the needs of the population of their area, but only where 
the authority has set criteria for determining the circumstances in which the 
expenditure can be incurred and the basis for calculating the amount of any 
such expenditure. 

 

• Expenditure to be incurred in order to make provision for extra classes in 
order to comply with the School Admissions (Infant Class Sizes) (England) 
Regulations 2012(b). 

 
Paragraph 23 of the report detailed the expenditure as at 30 September 2013.  
The Forum agreed an additional allocation of £200k from DSG for the Growth 
Fund (Minute No. CBSF/13/16 refers). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the update on the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) be noted. 
 
  

CBSF/13/15   Revised Membership of the Central Bedfordshire Schools Forum  
 
The Forum considered a paper which provided an update of the Schools 
Forum Membership as detailed in the School Funding Reform: Findings from 
the Review of 2013 to 2014 – Arrangements and Changes for 2014 to 2015.  
The report asked for the Forum to note the removal of the Local Authority 14 – 
19 Partnership representative with a post-16 education representative. 
 
The Forum asked for an update on the vacancies within the membership and 
also how the new post-16 education representative would be selected.  The 
Assistant Director School Improvement explained that for the new post-16 
education representative we would write to eligible organisations to seek 
membership.  The clerk will continue to seek to fill the vacancy for a Maintained 
Middle School Head Teacher.  The Team Leader, Funding Reform Team, 
Education Funding Agency confirmed that where there is only 1 maintained 
Upper School then having a Governor representative and a Head Teacher 



CBSF 
-  

14.10.13 

Page 5  
 

 

representative was not necessary as detailed in the Schools Forum 
Regulations (England) 2012. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the change of membership to the Forum required by the Department 
for Education as detailed in their report, titled School Funding Reform: 
Findings from the Review of 2013 to 2014 – Arrangements and Changes 
for 2014 to 2015, for a post-16 education representative in place of the 
existing Local Authority 14 – 19 Partnership representative. 
 

 
CBSF/13/16   School Funding Reform: Arrangements for 2014/15  

 
The Forum considered a report which noted the update on the Funding 
Consultation with Schools.  In addition, a proposal for the de-delegation of 
facilities time from School Contingency and an increase to the centrally 
retained Growth Fund were included. 
 
The Senior Finance Officer provided the Forum with an overview of the 
Consultation process and meetings held by the Technical Sub Group during 
the summer to help form the consultation document.  The Council also held 
seminars to help schools understand the changes to the funding formula and 
other aspects.  The seminar was under attended with only 15 representatives 
for 11 maintained schools and 3 academies.  However, the responses to the 
consultation showed some schools were still not fully understanding what was 
being proposed.  The Forum were asked to help provide suggestions of what 
the Council could do to provide further support to the Schools. 
 
The Department for Education (DfE) held 2 consultations in 2011: 

i. Rationale and Principles 
ii. Proposals for a fairer system 

 
In March 2012 a third consultation was held “Next steps towards a fairer 
system”.  The final arrangements for 2013/14 were announced on 28 June 
2012. 
 
On 4 June 2013 the final arrangements for 2014/15 were announced and the 
Council was required to consult with Schools and Academies on the proposed 
changes to the funding formulae.  The changes to the funding formulae were 
detailed in paragraph 6 of the report. 
 
The Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) for 2014/15 will be split into three notional 
blocks: Schools, Early Years and Special Needs.  The per pupil unit of funding 
for each block would be as follows: 
Schools: £4,144.47 
Early Years: £3,979.80 
 
There was a table within the report at paragraph 9 which provided the timeline 
for the implementation of the 2014/15 Funding Arrangements. 
 



CBSF 
-  

14.10.13 

Page 6  
 

 

The Technical Sub Group had met twice to consider the funding model and the 
minutes of those meetings were attached at Appendix A to the report.   
 
The Senior Finance Officer explained that for the purposes of calculating the 
consultation responses the strongly agree and agree responses were put 
together as were the strongly disagree and disagree.  The EFA confirmed that 
our overall response rate was good and well above average. 
 
De-Delegation 
 
The Forum were asked to make a decision on the de-delegation of School 
Contingency for the maintained schools.  De-delegation only applies to Primary 
and Secondary schools. 
 
In 2013/14 the total de-delegation of School Contingency was £100,000 at a 
rate of £5.63 per pupil.  In 2014/15 the total de-delegation of School 
Contingency is proposed to be £82,000 at the same rate of £5.63 per pupil.  It 
was noted that any unspent DSG is reported back to the Forum and will be 
carried forward in accordance with the regulations operating in the new 
financial year. 
 
Growth Fund 
 
The Growth Fund is for significant pre-16 growth in schools.  Funds are 
available to both maintained schools and academies.  Where a school has 
elected to expand they are not eligible for the Growth Fund. 
 
The amount for 2013/14 was set at £800K and has been insufficient and is 
already overspent DSG by £25k.  The proposal before the Forum was to add 
an additional £200k making the total Fund £1m.  It was confirmed that should 
the funds not be fully utilised the balance would be returned to DSG and 
passed to schools. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. That the responses to the proposed School Funding Consultation 

2014/15 be noted. 
 
2. That the proposal to de-delegate facilities time at £5.63 per pupil for 

School Specific Contingency for the following phases: 
 
a. Primary Schools be agreed 
b. Secondary Schools be agreed 
The voting was unanimous for both phases. 

 
3. That the proposal to increase the Growth Fund of £200,000 be 

agreed. 
 

 
 
 



CBSF 
-  

14.10.13 

Page 7  
 

 

CBSF/13/17   Trade Union and Professional Associations  
 
The Forum considered a report which sought approval for the continuation of 
funding for facilities release time for Trade Unions and Professional 
Association.  This would be through the de-delegation (where appropriate) for 
maintained Primary and Secondary Schools.  Nursery and maintained Special 
Schools would be invoiced directly, subject to their agreement to release funds 
for this purpose. 
 
The estimated annual cost would be £48,240 (£3.31 per pupil), which was 
calculated using the actual cost per pupil rate from 2013/14 multiplied by the 
estimated number of pupils for 2014/15.  The Forum will be advised of the 
costs based on the October 2013 census when the figures become available, 
along with the impact of academy conversions on these numbers. 
 
Trade Union membership numbers also affects the overall costs and cost per 
pupil.  The figures used were based on 2013/14 arrangements and will change 
when the figures for 2014/15 have been provided. 
 
The Middle School Governor suggested that the funding be allocated to 
schools directly and either the Head Teacher or the Governing Body would 
determine a reasonable amount of time to be spent. 
 
The Head of HR Policy and Development explained that the representatives 
who had carried out work were working across a number of schools and the 
fund allows for cover arrangements to be put into place, where the teacher 
works.  The unused fund returns to the DSG. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That the de-delegation of Trade Union and Professional 
Associations funding, at no more than £3.31 per pupil, from the 
Lower / Primary Phase be agreed. 

 
2. That the de-delegation of Trade Union and Professional 

Associations funding, at no more than £3.31 per pupil, from the 
Secondary School Phase be agreed. 
 

The voting was unanimous for the Lower / Primary Phase representatives 
and 2 in favour and 1 against for the Secondary Phase. 
 

 
(Note: The meeting commenced at 6.00 p.m. and concluded at 7.48 p.m.) 
 

Chairman    …………….………………. 
 

Dated ……   ……………………………. 
 


